
Page 1 to 7

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/021061-2024 

Contract

CEFAS24-04 Contract for provision of surveillance
equipment and associated services for Marine
Protected Areas in the Maldives, under the Ocean
Country Partnership Programme (OCPP)

Centre for Environment, Fisheries and Aquaculture Science

F03: Contract award notice

Notice identifier: 2024/S 000-021061

Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-02df3b  

Published 10 July 2024, 1:16pm

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

Centre for Environment, Fisheries and Aquaculture Science

Pakefield Road

Lowestoft

NR33 0HT

Contact

Holly Power

Email

procure@cefas.gov.uk

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/021061-2024
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/021061-2024
mailto:procure@cefas.gov.uk


Page 2 to 7

Country

United Kingdom

Region code

UK - United Kingdom

Internet address(es)

Main address

https://www.cefas.co.uk/

Buyer's address

https://defra-family.force.com/s/Welcome

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Body governed by public law

I.5) Main activity

Environment

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

CEFAS24-04 Contract for provision of surveillance equipment and associated services for
Marine Protected Areas in the Maldives, under the Ocean Country Partnership Programme
(OCPP)

II.1.2) Main CPV code

35120000 - Surveillance and security systems and devices

II.1.3) Type of contract

https://www.cefas.co.uk/
https://defra-family.force.com/s/Welcome


Page 3 to 7

Supplies

II.1.4) Short description

Cefas require provision of a surveillance system and associated services for Marine
Protected Areas in Maldives, under the Ocean Country Partnership Programme

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: No

II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

Value excluding VAT: £174,268

II.2) Description

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

MV - Maldives

Main site or place of performance

MV

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

The Ocean Country Partnership Programme (OCPP) was announced in 2021 as a key
bilateral aid programme under the £500m Blue Planet Fund. The UK is working with partner
countries to deliver marine science technical assistance across the 3 core themes of marine
pollution, biodiversity loss and supporting sustainable seafood.

Between 2021-25, Cefas will lead delivery of the Marine Pollution and Sustainable Seafood
themes of OCPP, working in partnership with experts from the Joint Nature Conservation
Committee (JNCC) and the Marine Management Organisation (MMO).

The overall aim of this work is to support the Government of Maldives to effectively manage
and monitor their marine area, specifically the Mendhoo MPA within the Baa Atoll Biosphere
Reserve. Cefas are looking for a surveillance system which will allow rangers operating in the
region to detect and respond to incidents of non-compliance with the aim of protecting
valuable ecosystems and marine resources, and enhancing safety and security. The data may



Page 4 to 7

also have an additional benefit by providing data to support environmental surveys, which
may include nesting turtle studies and coastal erosion.

A surveillance system in Baa Atoll will provide the rangers operating within the area a better
overview of human activity, allowing them to respond to incidents of non-compliance and
assess the risks and impacts for future management within the area.

The Supplier will ship, install, and service and maintain the system for the duration of the
Contract, as well as provide training to the rangers on the use of the system.

II.2.5) Award criteria

Quality criterion - Name: Quality / Weighting: 60

Quality criterion - Name: Social Value / Weighting: 10

Quality criterion - Name: Social Value / Weighting: 10

Cost criterion - Name: Cost / Weighting: 30

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No



Page 5 to 7

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Restricted procedure

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: No

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure

Notice number: 2021/S 000-022476

Section V. Award of contract

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

24 May 2024

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 1 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Sirius Insight

Ramster, Petworth Road

Chiddingford

/Notice/022476-2021


Page 6 to 7

GU8 4SN

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Initial estimated total value of the contract/lot: £200,000

Total value of the contract/lot: £174,268



Page 7 to 7

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

Public Procurement Review Body

N/A

N/A

N/A

Email

publicprocurementreview@cabinetoffice.gov.uk

Country

United Kingdom

Internet address

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/public-procurement-review-service-scope-
and-remit

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

mailto:publicprocurementreview@cabinetoffice.gov.uk
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/public-procurement-review-service-scope-and-remit
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/public-procurement-review-service-scope-and-remit
http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.6) Information about lots
	II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

	II.2) Description
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

	IV.2) Administrative information
	IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body



		2025-07-17T17:28:26+0100
	TCPDF




